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Item Date Bldg. Type Company / 

Client 

Project 

Location 

Size Cost 

Estimate 
Description of scope, responsibilities, etc.          

A=Architectural,C=Civil,S=Structural,H=HVAC,E=Electrical,P=Plumbing 

 

204. 

1 

6-12 to 

10-12 

Warehouse 

Optimization 

DFW Airport Procurement 

Warehouse 

+/- 50,000  

s.f.  
$80,000 

Consult. 

Created Scope of Work. Managed consultant contract, scope, budget, 
schedule 

203. 

2 

6-12 to 

10-12 

Jetbridge 

Modifications 

DFW Airport Term. D for 

A380 

+/- 300 

l.f. + +/- 

1,600 s.f.   

+/- $3 

million 

Supported staff with Invoice approval, document review and 
communication with stakeholders. 

202. 

3 

6-12 to 

present 

Southgate Plaza 

Commercial 

Development 

DFW Airport South end 

of airport 

32 acres $125,000 

Consult. 

- $ multi-

million 

total dev. 

Created Scope of Work. Managed consultant contract, scope, budget, 
schedule. 

201. 

4 

6-12  Equipment & 

Operations for 

Snow & Ice 

Removal 

DFW Airport Vacated 

USPS 

building 

45,000 s.f. 

+ site + 

AOA gate 

+/- $2 

million 

Managed partial design, complete bidding and contract initiation, 
construction administration.  Managed scope, budget, schedule. 

200. 

5 

4-12 to 

5-12 

Construction 

Contract Specs 

DFW Airport DFW 

Airport 

Annual 

Contract 
+/- $5 

million 

Wrote, reviewed, coordinated completion of specifications for 
construction contract for new and renovated work. 

199. 

6 

11-11 to 

5-12 

Health Clinic 

Renovation 

DFW Airport LiveWell 

Center 

1,200 s.f. $108,00

0 

Coordinated program with client.  Managed complete design and 
construction documents.  Coordinated project cost estimate.  
Reviewed & negotiated contractor pricing. 

198. 

7 

2-12 Ticket Counter 

Renovation for 

Jet Blue 

DFW Airport Term. E 1,000 s.f. $100,00

0 

Managed complete design and construction documents.   

197. 

8 

9-11 to 

4-12 

Employee 

Parking 

Renovations for 

Accessibility 

DFW Airport 1W, 5E, 6E 8,239 
total 

parking 

spaces 

$361,00

0 

Coordinated program with client.  Managed complete design and 
construction documents.  Coordinated project cost estimate.   

 

196. 

9 

 

9-11 to 

4-12 

 

Parking Control 

Admin. Bldg. 

Renovations & 

Move to 

Temporary 

Facilities 

 

DFW Airport 

 

Airport 

Entry 

Plazas 

North & 

South 

 

50,000 

s.f. 

 

$2 

million 

 
Coordinated program with client.  Managed complete design and 
construction documents.  Coordinated project cost estimate.   

195. 

10 

12-12 Relocate Air 

Services Dept. 

DFW Airport Admin. 

Bldg. 

4,000 s.f. $250,00

0 

Coordinated program with client.  Managed complete design and 
construction documents.  Coordinated project cost estimate.   
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194. 

11 

10-11 to 

3-12 

Parking Garage 

Renovations for 

Accessibility 

DFW Airport Term. C 5,225 
parking 

spaces 

$120,00

0 

Coordinated program with client.  Managed complete design and 
construction documents.  Coordinated project cost estimate.   

193. 

12 

1-12 to 

5-12 

VIP  Lounge 

Renovation 

DFW Airport Term. D 

Club 3 

515 s.f. $85,000 Coordinated program with client.  Managed complete design and 
construction documents.  Coordinated project cost estimate.   

192. 

13 

8-11 to 

10-11 

Parking Booth DFW Airport Term. A 

Infield 

200 s.f. $75,000 Coordinated program with client.  Managed complete design and 
construction documents.  Coordinated project cost estimate.   

191. 

14 

8-11 to 

10-11  

TSA Podium 

Move 

DFW Airport Term. D 100 s.f. $50,000 Coordinated program with client.  Managed complete design and 
construction documents.  Coordinated project cost estimate.   

190. 

15 

9-11 to 

12-11 

Move Noise 

Office 

DFW Airport Admin. 

Bldg. 

2,000 s.f. $500,00

0 

Coordinated program with client.  Managed complete design and 
construction documents.  Coordinated project cost estimate.   

189. 

16 

4-11 to 

9-11 

Valet Parking 

at Garages 

DFW Airport Terminal C 15,000s.f

. 

$470,00

0 

Complete management of entire project from concept through 
construction.  Renovate parking space layout & striping.  Paint 
concrete walls & ceilings.  Replace lighting.  Add control booth.  
Revise Electrical.  Add signage.  Add Tele-Com connections. 

188. 

17 

4-11 to 

6-11 

CBP (Border 

Patrol) Exit 

DFW Airport Term. D 500 s.f. $150,00

0 

Coordinate install of sliding doors, security devices, finishes. 

112 

18. 
1-'01 to 

6-'01 
Airport DFW Airport DFW 50,000 s.f. 

x 7 

blldings 

$17 mil. Managed architectural and engineering staff for completion of construction 

documents for $17 million train station for Sky Link system. Responsible 

for quality control, schedule conformance. 

106. 

198 

11-97 Airport Con-Real / 

Federal Express 

Alliance 

Airport, Ft. 

Worth, TX 

36,000 

s.f. 

$3 mil. Revised 96 drawing sheets to show as-built condition for structural, 
architectural, mechanical, electrical, plumbing & fire protection. 

105. 

20 

8-97 to 

11-97 

Airport / 

Office-

Corporate 

HB Architects DFW 

Airport, 

Other 

locations 

20-30 

projects 

$6 mil. Under 90-day contract, served as Projects Director for all projects in 
office.  Hired 2 staff and managed activities of 10 staff.  Scheduled 
and budgeted projects.  Produced design and construction drawings 
and specifications.  Negotiated contracts with and coordinated work 
of consultants.  Led meetings with staff, clients, consultants and 
DFW Airport Board. 

104. 

21 

8-97 to 

11-97 

Airport HB Architects 

American 

Airlines / 

Northwest 

Airlines 

DFW 

Airport 

50,000 sf $2.5 

mil. 

Managed and prepared design and construction documents for 
moving of Northwest Airlines from terminal 2W to 4E including 
addition and renovation of baggage conveyors, new baggage claim  
building, interior and exterior renovation of signage, interior 
finishes. 
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103. 

22 

8-97 to 

11-97 

Airport HB Architects 

Continental 

Airlines 

DFW 

Airport 

10,000 sf $200,000 Managed and produced drawings & specifications and finishes for 
the renovation of repair shop area to be training, restrooms, locker 
rooms and support areas. 

102. 

23 

8-97 to 

11-97 

Airport HB Architects 

American 

Airlines / 

Northwest 

Airlines 

DFW 

Airport 

5,000 sf $300,000 Managed and produced drawings & specifications for the renovation 
of security check-in areas to provide more space for equipment and 
movement of people and baggage. 

101. 

24 

8-97 to 

11-97 

Airport HB Architects 

American Eagle 

DFW 

Airport 

20,000 sf $200,000 Managed and produced drawings & specifications for the renovation 
of HVAC for hangar, battery and avionics shop areas. 

100. 

25 

8-97 to 

11-97 

Office / 

Warehouse 

HB Architects / 

American Eagle 

DFW 

Airport 

45,000 sf $190,000 Managed and produced drawings for the renovation of offices and 
systems furniture requiring multiple design options. 

 

99 

 

26 

8-97 to 

11-97 

Airport HB Architects 

Continental 

Airlines 

Caracas, 

Venezuela 

1,000 sf $80,000 Managed and produced drawings & specifications for the renovation 
of airport terminal ticket counter with millwork, telecommunications 
and offices.  Included translation of construction documents in 
Spanish and metric units. 

98 

27 

8-97 to 

11-97 

Airport HB Architects 

Continental 

Airlines 

Caracas, 

Venezuela 

7,500 sf $150,000 Produced drawings for the interior design and finish-out of 
accounting and customer service corporate offices. 
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