26 Airport Projects (this list taken from total List of Projects) PAUL J. VERHEYDEN

1006 Se	outh Cocki	rell Hill Rd.	Des	oto, Texas 75	J. V LIX 115		972.971-7407 pjverheyden@sbcglobal.net
Item	Date	Bldg. Type	Company / Client	Project Location	Size	Cost Estimate	Description of scope, responsibilities, etc. A=Architectural,C=Civil,S=Structural,H=HVAC,E=Electrical,P=Plumbing
204. 1	6-12 to 10-12	Warehouse Optimization	DFW Airport	Procurement Warehouse	+/- 50,000 s.f.	\$80,000 Consult.	Created Scope of Work. Managed consultant contract, scope, budge schedule
203. 2	6-12 to 10-12	Jetbridge Modifications	DFW Airport	Term. D for A380	+/- 300 1.f. + +/- 1,600 s.f.	+/- \$3 million	Supported staff with Invoice approval, document review and communication with stakeholders.
202. 3	6-12 to present	Southgate Plaza Commercial Development	DFW Airport	South end of airport	32 acres	\$125,000 Consult. - \$ multi- million total dev.	Created Scope of Work. Managed consultant contract, scope, budge schedule.
201. 4	6-12	Equipment & Operations for Snow & Ice Removal	DFW Airport	Vacated USPS building	45,000 s.f. + site + AOA gate	+/- \$2 million	Managed partial design, complete bidding and contract initiation, construction administration. Managed scope, budget, schedule.
200. 5	4-12 to 5-12	Construction Contract Specs	DFW Airport	DFW Airport	Annual Contract	+/- \$5 million	Wrote, reviewed, coordinated completion of specifications for construction contract for new and renovated work.
199. 6	11-11 to 5-12	Health Clinic Renovation	DFW Airport	LiveWell Center	1,200 s.f.	\$108,00 0	Coordinated program with client. Managed complete design and construction documents. Coordinated project cost estimate. Reviewed & negotiated contractor pricing.
198. 7	2-12	Ticket Counter Renovation for Jet Blue	DFW Airport	Term. E	1,000 s.f.	\$100,00 0	Managed complete design and construction documents.
197. 8	9-11 to 4-12	Employee Parking Renovations for Accessibility	DFW Airport	1W, 5E, 6E	8,239 total parking spaces	\$361,00 0	Coordinated program with client. Managed complete design and construction documents. Coordinated project cost estimate.
196. 9	9-11 to 4-12	Parking Control Admin. Bldg. Renovations & Move to Temporary Facilities	DFW Airport	Airport Entry Plazas North & South	50,000 s.f.	\$2 million	Coordinated program with client. Managed complete design and construction documents. Coordinated project cost estimate.
195. 10	12-12	Relocate Air Services Dept.	DFW Airport	Admin. Bldg.	4,000 s.f.	\$250,00 0	Coordinated program with client. Managed complete design and construction documents. Coordinated project cost estimate.

26 Airport Projects (this list taken from total List of Projects) PAUL J. VERHEYDEN

1006 8	outh Coole	nall Lill Dd	Dec		115		
1006 South Cockrell Hill Rd.			Desoto, Texas 75115			Cent	972.971-7407 pjverheyden@sbcglobal.net
Item	Date	Bldg. Type	Company /	Project	Size	Cost Estimate	Description of scope, responsibilities, etc.
			Client	Location		Estimate	A=Architectural,C=Civil,S=Structural,H=HVAC,E=Electrical,P=Plumbing
		1		I	1		
194.	10-11 to	Parking Garage	DFW Airport	Term. C	5,225	\$120,00	Coordinated program with client. Managed complete design and
11	3-12	Renovations for			parking	0	construction documents. Coordinated project cost estimate.
		Accessibility			spaces		
193.	1-12 to	VIP Lounge	DFW Airport	Term. D	515 s.f.	\$85,000	Coordinated program with client. Managed complete design and
12	5-12	Renovation		Club 3			construction documents. Coordinated project cost estimate.
192.	8-11 to	Parking Booth	DFW Airport	Term. A	200 s.f.	\$75,000	Coordinated program with client. Managed complete design and
13	10-11			Infield			construction documents. Coordinated project cost estimate.
191.	8-11 to	TSA Podium	DFW Airport	Term. D	100 s.f.	\$50,000	Coordinated program with client. Managed complete design and
14	10-11	Move					construction documents. Coordinated project cost estimate.
190.	9-11 to	Move Noise	DFW Airport	Admin.	2,000 s.f.	\$500,00	Coordinated program with client. Managed complete design and
15	12-11	Office		Bldg.		0	construction documents. Coordinated project cost estimate.
189.	4-11 to	Valet Parking	DFW Airport	Terminal C	15,000s.f	\$470,00	Complete management of entire project from concept through
16	9-11	at Garages				0	construction. Renovate parking space layout & striping. Paint
							concrete walls & ceilings. Replace lighting. Add control booth.
100						* • * • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	Revise Electrical. Add signage. Add Tele-Com connections.
188.	4-11 to	CBP (Border	DFW Airport	Term. D	500 s.f.	\$150,00	Coordinate install of sliding doors, security devices, finishes.
17	6-11	Patrol) Exit				0	
112	1-'01 to	Airport	DFW Airport	DFW	50,000 s.f.	\$17 mil.	Managed architectural and engineering staff for completion of construction
18.	6-'01				x 7 blldings		documents for \$17 million train station for Sky Link system. Responsible
100	11-97	A :	Con-Real /	Alliance	-	¢2 1	for quality control, schedule conformance. Revised 96 drawing sheets to show as-built condition for structural,
106. 198	11-97	Airport			36,000	\$3 mil.	architectural, mechanical, electrical, plumbing & fire protection.
198			Federal Express	Airport, Ft.	s.f.		arcinectural, mechanical, electrical, plunoing & me protection.
105	8-97 to	Ainmont /	HB Architects	Worth, TX DFW	20-30	\$6 mil.	Under 90-day contract, served as Projects Director for all projects in
105. 20	8-97 to 11-97	Airport / Office-	nd Architects			э о mn.	office. Hired 2 staff and managed activities of 10 staff. Scheduled
20	11-97			Airport, Other	projects		and budgeted projects. Produced design and construction drawings
		Corporate					and specifications. Negotiated contracts with and coordinated work
				locations			of consultants. Led meetings with staff, clients, consultants and
							DFW Airport Board.
104.	8-97 to	Airport	HB Architects	DFW	50,000 sf	\$2.5	Managed and prepared design and construction documents for
21	11-97	1	American	Airport	,	mil.	moving of Northwest Airlines from terminal 2W to 4E including
			Airlines /	1			addition and renovation of baggage conveyors, new baggage claim
			Northwest				building, interior and exterior renovation of signage, interior
			Airlines				finishes.
	1		7 1111105	I		1	1

26 Airport Projects (this list taken from total List of Projects) PAUL J. VERHEYDEN

wth Coale						
uth Cock	rell Hill Rd	Dese	oto, Texas 75	115		972.971-7407 <u>pjverheyden@sbcglobal.net</u>
Date	Bldg. Type	Company / Client	Project Location	Size	Cost Estimate	Description of scope, responsibilities, etc. A=Architectural,C=Civil,S=Structural,H=HVAC,E=Electrical,P=Plumbing
8-97 to 11-97	Airport	HB Architects Continental Airlines	DFW Airport	10,000 sf	\$200,000	Managed and produced drawings & specifications and finishes for the renovation of repair shop area to be training, restrooms, locker rooms and support areas.
8-97 to 11-97	Airport	HB Architects American Airlines / Northwest Airlines	DFW Airport	5,000 sf	\$300,000	Managed and produced drawings & specifications for the renovation of security check-in areas to provide more space for equipment and movement of people and baggage.
8-97 to 11-97	Airport	HB Architects American Eagle	DFW Airport	20,000 sf	\$200,000	Managed and produced drawings & specifications for the renovation of HVAC for hangar, battery and avionics shop areas.
8-97 to 11-97	Office / Warehouse	HB Architects / American Eagle	DFW Airport	45,000 sf	\$190,000	Managed and produced drawings for the renovation of offices and systems furniture requiring multiple design options.
		1 0	1			
8-97 to 11-97	Airport	HB Architects Continental	Caracas, Venezuela	1,000 sf	\$80,000	Managed and produced drawings & specifications for the renovation of airport terminal ticket counter with millwork, telecommunications
		Airlines				and offices. Included translation of construction documents in Spanish and metric units.
8-97 to 11-97	Airport	HB Architects Continental Airlines	Caracas, Venezuela	7,500 sf	\$150,000	Produced drawings for the interior design and finish-out of accounting and customer service corporate offices.
	8-97 to 11-97 8-97 to 11-97 8-97 to 11-97 8-97 to 11-97 8-97 to 11-97 8-97 to	8-97 to Airport 11-97 Airport 8-97 to Airport 11-97 Airport 8-97 to Airport 11-97 Airport 8-97 to Airport 11-97 Varehouse 8-97 to Airport 11-97 Warehouse 8-97 to Airport 11-97 Airport 8-97 to Airport 8-97 to Airport 8-97 to Airport 11-97 Airport	8-97 to 11-97AirportHB Architects Continental Airlines8-97 to 11-97AirportHB Architects American Airlines / Northwest Airlines8-97 to 11-97AirportHB Architects American Airlines8-97 to 11-97AirportHB Architects American Eagle8-97 to 11-97Office / WarehouseHB Architects / American Eagle8-97 to 11-97Office / HB Architects American Eagle8-97 to 11-97AirportHB Architects Continental Airlines8-97 to 11-97AirportHB Architects Continental Airlines8-97 to 11-97AirportHB Architects Continental Airlines	8-97 to 11-97AirportHB Architects Continental AirlinesDFW Airport8-97 to 11-97AirportHB Architects Continental AirlinesDFW Airport8-97 to 11-97AirportHB Architects American AirlinesDFW Airport8-97 to 11-97AirportHB Architects American Eagle AirportDFW Airport8-97 to 11-97AirportHB Architects American Eagle AirportDFW Airport8-97 to 11-97Office / WarehouseHB Architects American Eagle AirportDFW Airport8-97 to 11-97AirportHB Architects Continental AirlinesCaracas, Venezuela8-97 to 11-97AirportHB Architects Caracas, VenezuelaCaracas, Venezuela	8-97 to 11-97AirportHB Architects Continental AirlinesDFW Airport10,000 sf8-97 to 11-97AirportHB Architects American Airlines / Northwest AirlinesDFW Airport5,000 sf8-97 to 11-97AirportHB Architects American Eagle AirlinesDFW Airport5,000 sf8-97 to 11-97AirportHB Architects American Eagle American EagleDFW Airport20,000 sf8-97 to 11-97Office / WarehouseHB Architects / American EagleDFW Airport45,000 sf8-97 to 11-97Office / WarehouseHB Architects Continental AirlinesCaracas, Venezuela1,000 sf8-97 to 11-97AirportHB Architects Continental AirlinesCaracas, Venezuela1,000 sf	EndEndEndEstimate8-97 to 11-97AirportHB Architects Continental AirlinesDFW Airport10,000 sf\$200,0008-97 to 11-97AirportHB Architects American Airlines / Northwest AirlinesDFW Airport5,000 sf\$300,0008-97 to 11-97AirportHB Architects American AirlinesDFW Airport5,000 sf\$200,00011-97AirportHB Architects American EagleDFW Airport20,000 sf\$200,0008-97 to 11-97AirportHB Architects American EagleDFW Airport20,000 sf\$200,0008-97 to 11-97Office / WarehouseHB Architects Continental AirportDFW Airport45,000 sf\$190,0008-97 to 11-97AirportHB Architects Continental AirlinesCaracas, Venezuela1,000 sf\$80,0008-97 to 11-97AirportHB Architects Continental AirlinesCaracas, Venezuela1,000 sf\$80,0008-97 to 11-97AirportHB Architects Continental AirlinesCaracas, Venezuela7,500 sf\$150,000